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The Lok Sablw met at Eleven of the Clock

I.MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Sovid Small Tractors

+
r Shri O. N. Tiwary:

.181. 'J Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:
L Shri Gokaran Prasad:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the use of Soviet small tractors is continuously rising;

and

(b) whether in view of the gro',ving demand attempts are being made to get more of them for Indian farmers?

The Minister of State in the lhin-
istry of Agriculture (Dr. Ram Subhag Singh): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir.
Licenses have been sanctioned during 1963 for import of 1500 small tractors in the range of 12-18 Horse Power as against 500 licensed during 1962.

Shri O. N. Tiwary: May I know whether the 500 tractors which were licensed had come to the country and how they have been distributed?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Yes, Sir;
they are in the market. The tractors that were imported in 1962 are there in the market.
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Shri D. N. Tlwary: May I know, in view of the fact that all tJhe States have imposed ceiling on lancis, whether Government thinks it is within the means of the agriculturists who will own 30 acres of land and no more to ply these tractors?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: It is not possible for an agriculturist of that means to purchase a tractor.
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Shrl Kapur Singh: May I kn'lw whether, in view of the answer which the hon. Minister !has just now gIven, Government are prepared to CONI-
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der the proposal Of subsidising the sales to bring this category of tractors within the reach of peasant 'lro-
prietors without forcing them IIlto cooperatives?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: We are already seized of that type of idea and we propose to subsidise to the extent of 25 per ~

Shri Warior: May I know at what price they are getting tractors from the Soviet Union and at what price they are produced here?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: The prices are a little higher. The entire import is gomg to be made through the State Trading Corporation. The price there comes to about Rs. 6000. I require notice to give the exact price.

Shrlmati Savitri Nigam: What is the view of the Government about establishing tractor organisations at the State level and district level to enable the poor fanners to get the services of tractors on hire?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: So fal there is no concrete proposal in regard to establishing tractor centres everywhere. But some State Governments, particularly, Madhya Pradesh, want to have some tractors at every district headquarters. If there is going to be any demand, we shall do our best to supply them.

Shrt Iqbal Singh: May know whether Government have received proposals for the manufacture of small tractors from Punjab Government and if so, what is the progress made?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Yes, Sir;
we have received a representation and the Punjab Chief Minister also made out a case for it. We propose, to have a licence issued to the State of Punjab.

Shri P. R. Patel: May know whether the production is more by tractor ploughing or by the improved plough that is used in the country?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Actually this controversy is there in our country. But the tractor has not been tried in our country on any large scale. So, the two cannot be compared.
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(l[) \!l'\'T ('f) : 5IToi ~  'flft '3Ocf I
[ (a) The possibility of using

Ratanjot as a colourising agent for Vanaspati has been suggested, inter alia by the National Dairy Research Institute, Kamal. The suggestion is under examination by the Committee of Experts.

(b) and (c). Do not ariser

